

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF LOUISIANA

---

NO. 2012-C-2182

---

COLLETTE JOSEY COVINGTON AND JADE COVINGTON  
*Plaintiffs - Respondents*

Versus

McNEESE STATE UNIVERSITY AND THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF LOUISIANA SYSTEM  
*Defendants – Applicants*

---

CIVIL PROCEEDING

---

Opposition to Defendants' Application for a Writ of Certiorari and Review to the Third Circuit  
Court of Appeal, State of Louisiana, Docket No. CA 11-1077 (9/5/2012);  
Fourteenth Judicial District Court, Parish of Calcasieu, State of Louisiana,  
Docket No. 2001-2355, Division "G," the Honorable  
Michael Canaday, Judge Presiding

---

**PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENTS' COLLETTE COVINGTON AND JADE COVINGTON'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**Seth Hopkins**, Appeal Counsel  
Bar Roll No. 26341  
1318 Dowling Street  
Houston, Texas 77003  
Telephone: (337) 540-9120  
Fax: (832) 426-7734

**Lee Ann Archer**  
Bar Roll No. 16791  
1225 Rustic Lane  
Lake Charles, Louisiana 70605  
Telephone: (337) 304-6767  
Fax: (337) 474-4712

**James Hopkins**  
Bar Roll No. 06990  
P.O. Box 205  
Sulphur, Louisiana 70664  
Telephone: (337) 527-7071  
Fax: (337) 527-5711

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents, Collette Covington and Jade Covington

## **COUNSEL LIST**

### **Counsel for Respondents Collette Josey Covington and Jade Covington:**

Seth Hopkins  
Bar Roll No. 26341  
1318 Dowling Street  
Houston, Texas 77003  
Telephone: (337) 540-9120  
Fax: (832) 426-7734

Lee A. Archer  
Bar Roll No. 16791  
1225 Rustic Lane  
Lake Charles, LA 70605  
Telephone (337) 474-4712  
Fax: (337) 474-4712

James Hopkins  
Bar Roll No. 06990  
P.O. Box 205  
Sulphur, LA 70664  
Telephone (337) 527-7071  
Fax: (337) 527-5711

### **Counsel for Applicants McNeese State University and the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System:**

Mr. Michael Veron  
Mr. Rock Palermo  
Mr. Alonzo Wilson  
721 Kirby Street  
P.O. Box 2125  
Lake Charles, LA 70602  
Telephone (337) 310-1600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNSEL LIST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
APPENDIX	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
<i>A history of discrimination.</i>	3
<i>McNeese launches a “militant defense.”</i>	4
<i>Covington files summary judgment.</i>	5
<i>McNeese retaliates and becomes the subject of a federal investigation.</i>	6
<i>McNeese admits that it was wrong and credits Covington’s counsel with providing it with a \$13.8 million windfall.</i>	6
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I.    McNEESE’S WRIT APPLICATION SHOULD BE DENIED UNDER RULE X	9
II. <u>RESPONSE TO McNEESE’S FIRST ARGUMENT: THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY ACCEPTED COVINGTON’S COUNSEL’S FEE APPLICATION</u> <i>(Response to Writ Application pages 5-13)</i>	10
A.    The U.S. Supreme Court and This Court Have Established Clear Standards to Award Attorney’s Fees	10
B.    Hopkins Met His Burden and Established He Incurred 5,489.5 Hours, Which McNeese Failed to Properly Challenge <i>(response to Writ Application pages 5-13 and 17-19)</i>	11
C.    McNeese Misstated the Standard for Denying Attorney’s Fees <i>(response to Writ Application pages 5-13)</i>	13
D.    McNeese Misrepresented the Facts in an Effort to Avoid Paying Attorney’s Fees <i>(response to Writ Application pages 6-8 and 17-19)</i>	13
1.    McNeese Manufactured its “24 Hour” and “duplicative and excessive billing” Attacks to Avoid Paying Attorney’s Fees <i>(response to Writ Application pages 6-8 and 17-19)</i>	14

2.	In a “Demonstration of Good Faith and Fair Dealing,” Hopkins Reduced 10 Times More Hours than McNeese Opposed, yet McNeese Still Intentionally Misrepresents the Award Being Appealed ( <i>response to Writ Application pages 5-13 and 17-19</i> )	15
3.	McNeese Exploits Hopkins’ Settlement Offers by Making a New Argument Falsely Accusing Him of “reconstructing records” and Submitting “conflicting affidavits”) ( <i>response to Writ Application pages 8-12</i> )	16
4.	Hopkins’ Time Was Detailed and Contemporaneously Recorded ( <i>response to Writ Application pages 6-9</i> )	18
5.	Covington Reasonably Defended Against McNeese’s Motion to Recuse the Trial Judge of Nine Years ( <i>response to Writ Application page 15</i> )	18
III.	<u>RESPONSE TO McNEESE’S SECOND ARGUMENT: THE FEE AWARD IS SIGNIFICANTLY LOWER THAN THOSE AWARDED IN COMPARABLE CASES BASED ON COVINGTON’S SUCCESS</u> ( <i>response to Writ Application page 13-15</i> )	19
A.	McNeese’s Claim Reflects Its Fundamental Misunderstanding of Civil Rights Litigation	19
B.	McNeese Judicially Admitted on April 23, 2010 That Covington’s Counsel’s Work Securing a \$13.8 Million Injunction Satisfies <i>Buckhannon</i> , But Now Claims Otherwise	19
IV.	<u>RESPONSE TO McNEESE’S THIRD ARGUMENT: THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT WRITS FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF INCREASING THE LOWER COURTS’ ENHANCEMENT FOR THE REASONS PROVIDED IN COVINGTON’S WRIT APPLICATION</u> ( <i>response to Writ Application page 15-17</i> )	21
V.	<u>RESPONSE TO McNEESE’S FOURTH AND FIFTH ARGUMENTS: THE THIRD CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REDUCING COVINGTON’S COUNSEL’S HOURS AND RATE</u> ( <i>response to Writ Application page 17-19</i> )	21
A.	The File and Record Confirms Hopkins Earned in Excess of the 5,489.5 Hours Requested Over 10 Years	21
B.	Four Attorneys Submitted Affidavits that Hopkins Earned 6,199.5 Hours but Sought Only 5,489.5 Hours	22
1.	Louisiana ADA Expert Edward Fonti Submitted Two Affidavits and Opined “Approximately 6,000 Hours” Were Required in This Case	22

2.	National Attorney’s Fee Expert Jonathan Prejean, Who Evaluates Legal Fee Bills for a Living, Opined that 6,000-6,500 Hours Was “Entirely Reasonable”	22
3.	Former Southwest Louisiana Bar Association President and Current Member of the Louisiana Bar Association Board of Governors Winfield Little Opined that 6,000 Hours is Consistent With Local Billing Practices	23
4.	Louisiana Bar Association Distinguished Attorney of 2007 Thomas Lorenzi Opined “6,000-6,500 or More Hours of Billable Time” Was Reasonable in This Case	23
C.	The Case Law Establishes Covington’s Counsel Earned Far More Hours Than They Sought	24
D.	Covington’s Counsel Were Four Times More Efficient Than McNeese’s Counsel	24
VI.	<u>RESPONSE TO McNEESE’S SIXTH ARGUMENT: THE THIRD CIRCUIT PROPERLY AWARDED A MODEST BASE RATE OF \$265 PER HOUR FOR THE LAKE CHARLES COMMUNITY BUT ERRED IN NOT ENHANCING IT AS PROVIDED IN COVINGTON’S WRIT APPLICATION</u> <i>(response to Writ Application page 19-20)</i>	25
	CONCLUSION	25

**APPENDIX**

Deposition Excerpts of Louisiana Attorney Fee Expert Edward Fonti

Exhibit “A”  
(As provided by Rule X,  
Section 6).

Affidavit of Louisiana Attorney Fee Expert Winfield Little

Exhibit “B”  
(As provided by Rule X,  
Section 6).

April 23, 2010 Consent Judgment signed by McNeese and Covington

Exhibit “C”  
(As provided by Rule X,  
Section 6).

U.S. Department of Justice Office of Public Affairs Release

Exhibit “D”  
(As provided by Rule X,  
Section 6).

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altier v. Worley Catastrophe Response</i> Civ. Nos. 11–241 & 11–242, 2012 WL 161824 (E.D. La. Jan. 18, 2012)	24
<i>Baker v. Windsor Republic Doors</i> 414 Fed. Appx. 764, 769, 781 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Barrios v. California Interscholastic Federation</i> 277 F.3d 1128, 1134 (9th Cir.2001)	10
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> 489 U.S. 87, 95-96 (1989)	19
<i>Bode v. United States</i> 919 F.2d 1044, 1047 (5th Cir.1990)	11
<i>Boudreaux vs. State Dept. of Transp. and Development</i> 2001-1329, p. 2-3 (La. 2/26/02); 815 So.2d 7, 10	9
<i>Brown v. Stacker</i> 612 F.2d 1057 (7th Cir.1980)	13
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home v. West Virginia</i> 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	17, 19
<i>“Buddy” Caldwell, Attorney General ex rel., State v. Janssen Pharmaceutical,</i> 11-1184 & 11-1185 (La. App. 3 Cir. 8/31/12), -- So.3d--	24
<i>Carson v. Billings Police Dep't</i> 470 F.3d 889, 892 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> 477 U.S. 561, 564 (1986)	19
<i>Corbello v. Iowa Production</i> 2001-567, p. 27-30 (La. App. 3 Cir. 12/26/01); 806 So. 2d 32, 51-52, <i>fees aff'd</i> , 2002-826, p. 34-36 (La. 2/25/03), 850 So.2d 686, 709-11	24
<i>Cowboy Facilities, Inc. &amp; McNeese State University v. Ambling Development</i> 2011-2407 (14th JDC, Calcasieu Parish, La. filed 5/25/11)	7
<i>Fair Housing Council of Greater Wa. v. Landow</i> 999 F.2d 92, 98 (4th Cir.1993)	13
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> 131 S.Ct. 2205, 2216 (2011)	10
<i>Gaskin v. Pennsylvania</i> 389 F.Supp.2d 628 (E.D.Pa. 2005)	19, 24
<i>Gay Officers Action League v. Puerto Rico</i> 247 F.3d 288, 293 (1st Cir. 2001)	10

<i>Goff v. John Hancock Mutual Life Insurance</i> 497 So.2d 747 (La.App. 3 Cir. 11/5/86); 85-957	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424, 437 (1983)	10, 18, 21
<i>Humphries v. Powder Mill</i> 35 A.3d 1177, 1193-96 (N.J.2012)	19
<i>Hutchinson v. Patrick</i> 683 F.Supp.2d 121, 128-129 (D.Mass.2010), <i>fees aff'd</i> , 636 F.3d 1, 13 (1st Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Jackson v. Host International</i> 426 Fed.Appx. 215, 225-228 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express</i> 488 F.2d 714, 719-20 (5th Cir.1974), <i>abrogated in part</i>	10
<i>Kem Search v. Sheffield</i> , 434 So.2d 1067, 1070 (La.1983)	10
<i>La. Power &amp; Light v. Kellstrom</i> , 50 F.3d 319, 324 (5th Cir.1995)	11
<i>Leroy v. Houston</i> , 906 F.2d 1068, 1079 (5th Cir.1990)	12
<i>Lewis v. Kendrick</i> , 944 F.2d 949, 958 (1st Cir.1991)	13
<i>Liger v. New Orleans Hornets</i> Civ. No. 05-1969, 2010 WL 3952006 at *10 (E.D.La. Aug. 3, 2010), <i>aff'd at</i> Civ. No. 05-1969, 2010 WL 3951506 (E.D.La. Oct. 6, 2010),	11, 24
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries</i> 649 F.3d 374, 379, 381, 382 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>affirming</i> Civ. No. 97- 063, 2009 WL 921436 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 2, 2009)	14, 21, 24
<i>Mendez v. County of San Bernardino</i> 540 F.3d 1109, 1125 (9th Cir.2008)	13
<i>No Barriers v. Brinker Chili's Texas</i> 262 F.3d 496 (5th Cir.2001)	13
<i>Oreck Direct v. Dyson</i> Civ. No. 07-2744, 2009 WL 961276 (E.D.La. April 7, 2009).	10, 12
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010)	1, 24
<i>Riddell v. National Democratic Party</i> 545 F.Supp. 252, 260 (D.C.Miss.1982), <i>hours aff'd at</i> 624 F.2d 539 (5th Cir.1980)	11
<i>Rivet v. State Dept. of Trans. &amp; Dev.</i> , 2001-0961(La.11/28/01); 800 So.2d 777, 780, 782	11, 21
<i>Rohrer v. Astrue</i> Civ. No. 06-1242, 2009 WL 173829 at 5 and fn. 4 (W.D. La. 2009)	24
<i>Santostasi v. Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System</i> 2:10-CV-01799 (W.D. La. filed Dec. 3, 2010)	6



<i>Scham v. District Courts Trying Criminal Cases</i> 148 F.3d 554 (5th Cir.1988)	13
<i>Small v. Dellis</i> 211 F.3d 1265 (D.Md. Apr. 25, 2000); 2000 WL 472873	19
<i>Smith v. State Dept. of Tran. &amp; Development</i> 2003-1450, p. 10 (La. App. 3 Cir. 4/28/04); 872 So.2d 594, 601, <i>rev'd. on other grounds</i> , 2004-1317 (La. 3/11/05); 899 So.2d 516	19
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> 553 F.3d 836, 867-70 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i>	24
<i>Vela v. Plaquemines Parish Gov't</i> 2000-2221, p. 24-25, 28 (La. App. 4 Cir. 3/13/02); 811 So. 2d 1263, 1279, 1281, <i>writ denied</i> , 2002-1350 (La. 6/21/02), 819 So.2d 337, <i>writ denied</i> , 2002-1224, 819 So.2d 343	24
<i>Wyatt v. Ralphs Grocery</i> 65 Fed.Appx. 589 (9th Cir.2003)	19
<b>Federal Statutes and Rules</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 12203	6
28 CFR 35.105	4
28 CFR 35.150(d)	4
<b>Federal Administrative Actions and Reports</b>	
“Settlement Agreement between the United States of America, McNeese State University, and the Board of Supervisors of the University of Louisiana System Under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act,” U.S. DOJ #204-33-109 <a href="http://www.ada.gov/mcneese.htm">http://www.ada.gov/mcneese.htm</a>	7
Related Office of Public Affairs public release <a href="http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2010/September/10-crt-1014.html">http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2010/September/10-crt-1014.html</a>	20
“The U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: Twenty Years of ADA Enforcement, Twenty Significant Cases,” <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/45th/ada20/ada_cases.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/history/45th/ada20/ada_cases.cfm</a>	1
<b>Federal Publications</b>	
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act Practice &amp; Compliance Manual</i> , (Lawyers Cooperative Pub.) § 4:206	11
<b>Louisiana Constitution, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule X	2, 9

**Other Publications**

American Bar Association Standards Relating to Appellate Courts § 3.10, 16-18 (1976) 9

**Louisiana Supreme Court Filings Related to This Case**

Covington’s Writ Application, Docket No. 2012-C-2231 3, 21, 25

Covington’s Writ Application, Exhibit “E”, Docket No. 2012-C-2231 23

Covington’s Writ Application, Exhibit “F”, Docket No. 2012-C-2231 23

Covington’s Writ Application, Exhibit “G”, Docket No. 2012-C-2231 21
